

No. 21-1448

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DUSTIN JADE WELLS,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN A. MCCALLISTER,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Paul Ross
IDAHO BANKRUPTCY LAW
P.O. Box 483
Paul, ID 83347

Amanda K. Rice
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson Ave.
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 733-3939
arice@jonesday.com

J. Benjamin Aguiñaga
JONES DAY
2727 N. Harwood St.
Dallas, TX 75201

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED.....	2
II. THE ISSUE IS RECURRING AND IMPORTANT.....	4
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULE IS WRONG	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. 122 (2014).....	5
<i>Harris v. Viegelaahn</i> , 575 U.S. 510 (2015).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Hull v. Rockwell</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1372 (2021).....	5
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 988 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>In re DeBerry</i> , 884 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2018).....	2, 5
<i>In re Frost</i> , 744 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2014).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>In re Hampton</i> , 616 B.R. 917 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2020).....	5
<i>In re Jacobson</i> , 676 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2012).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>In re Konnoff</i> , 356 B.R. 201 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2006).....	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Montanez</i> , No. 18bk24734, 2020 WL 1644286 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Apr. 1, 2020).....	5
<i>In re Mulliken</i> , No. 92-3939, 1995 WL 70335 (Bankr. D. Idaho Feb. 8, 1995).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Rockwell</i> , 968 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020)	1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 10
<i>In re Thomas</i> , No. 17-43661-MER, 2018 WL 3655654 (Bankr. D. Minn. July 31, 2018).....	5
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	3, 5, 8
<i>Myers v. Matley</i> , 318 U.S. 622 (1943).....	10
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	5
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	7
<i>White v. Stump</i> , 266 U.S. 310 (1924).....	9, 10
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 522	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Epiq Bankruptcy Analytics, <i>Filings: Summary</i>	6
